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BEFORE RAJIENDER KTIMAR, ADIUDICATING OITFICER,

HARYANA IREAL ESTATE REGUI.,ATORY AUTHI)RITY

YOGEST] MOH,\N

R/0 H. N. 1"68, Sector-3,

R.l(. Puratn, Nerw Delhi-110023.

GURUGRAM

Complaint no.

Date of decision

Versus

: 3048 of?Ol9

: O!1.09.2O?l

Complainant

Respondent

M/r; T,S. I1EALTECH

ADDRESS E'26, L.G.F.

Panchslreel Park

New Delhi- 110017

APPEARANCE]:

For Complain;'rnt:

For Respondent:

Daijit Singh Dayal (Adv)

Kamal Lrhiya (Adv)

ORDTlR

1. 'fhis i.s a complaint liled by Sh. )r'ohesh Mohan [a,so called

as buye rl uttder section 31 of J'lre Real Estate (R:gulatiorl

;rnd De'uelopment) l\ct, 20L6 (irr short, the Act) read rryith
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rule 29 of The Har5,3113 Real

Development) Rules, 2017 (in

respon dent/prom ote r.

ConrplaintNo. 30411 of 2019

Estate [Regulation and

short, the Rules) against

2. As per con"rplainant, he booked a shop in res;rondent's

project "Iris Broadway", situatecl at sector-85-86

Gurugranr on 11.44.2013 and made payment of Rs 9,00,000

as booking amount. 0n 01".06.2013, the respondent allottecl

a shop radmeasuring 565.20 sq. l't. for a total consideration

of Rs 6,1,99,80A including BSP, IIDC, IDC etc. A spzrce buyer

agreement (SBAJ was executecl on 23.07,2A13

:i. As per clause IV, possession of unit was proposerd to be

delivered within 42 ntonths from the date of rece,ipt of all

permissiclns and commencement of construction vrork. 'fhe

resp o nd e nt fai I e d to comp I ete th e co nstru ction/d ev,:lopnr e,n t

work and consequently failed to de.liver the possession of the

unit.

4, He fcomplainantJ paid all dues as dernanded by the
W^-a-

respondent from time to time i.e. I1s 26,96,325, The due date

of possel;sion was in 201.6, burt looking at the negligible

progress at the site and due to finarrcial constraints of

complainant, he [conrplainant) vide his Ietter dated

22.02.20 15 (Annexure P-9) asked for refund of money paid

by him, Despite request for refund of amount, the rer;pondent

sent a denrand notice clated 20.tJ8.2015 and raised of Rs

(;
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32,72,86ti. Further, the respondent after one year of the saicr

request c,f refund, canceiled the r.rnit vide dated zz.0z.z016,

on accourlt of default of'payment. Respondent deducted 60

o/o of paid amount. It is stated t.hat only Rs 16,t15,431 is

refundable (Annexure. P-1U. T'he letterr was foilowecr by

letter of Director of respondent company, dated ll.l0.Z0lB,

wherein respondent accepted that there has been clerlay on its

part and refund was not made due l-o sudden in-lrclLrse

circumst:rnces.

5. Contending that the respondent has conrmitted gross violation

of the provisions of section 1B[1) of the Act, the conrplainant

prayed fc,r refund of erntire amount or @ n,

26,96,321i alongwith rffi interest as per Rules of IIRERA./
6, The particulars of the project are reproducecl here as under in

tabular form:

S.No. I Heads
I

Information

PROIECT DETAITS

Project name and location " lris Bt'aodway", Sector 85-

86, Gurugram, l'laryana

Project area 2.8 acres

Nature of the project

DTCP license no. and valiclity

s ta tu.s

40 of 2Ol2 dated 22.04.201

val id up to 21,.04.2021)

{,; ?age3 of7
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6.

i

:

RERA Registered/ not registered Registered vide no. 168 cl

2Al7 dated 29.08.2017

UNIT DETI,ILS

1. Unit no. G-122 [Pg. no. !iB complaint)

2. Unit measuring 567 .2A sq. f't. sr;. ft.

[Page No.38)

3. Dater of Booking L]..04.2013

4. Dater of Buyer's Agreement 2'3.07.2017

IPg, No 31of ccrnpliantJ

5. Due Date of Delivery of

Poss;ession

As per Clause No. I\' : possession

of unit was prop,csed t0 be

deli,"'ered within 42 months frorrr

the date of receipt oi all

pernrissions and commencement

of corrstruction work [Page No. 37

of th e com plaint)

r0.03.2017

fCommenceme nt of

construction: 1 J.09.20 13)

6. Occupation Certificate 29.03.2019 [An nexure R5)

PAYMENT DETAITS

z. I Tota lsale con
I

&TArr,*t pria

9. i Payrnent Plan

Rs 64,99,800 /-

Rr-Z6,9632 5

Construction linked plan

Tota I sale c,rnsideration

Amount paid by the

compla inants

{*,t-
.)/-

A.O.

55-4

?age 4 of 7



ffiHAR[R,ir
#" eunt,lGttAM ComplaintNo. 30411 of 2019

7. 'l'he t"€sponrlent contested the complaint bv filing a reply clatecl

03.02.2021. The respondr:nt took preliminary objection that

Adjudicating officer lacks jurisdiction to entert-ain this

cornplaint, It denied that construction of project has nct started,

It is contended that complainant had committed various

defaults in making outstanding payments, despite. various

demand Ietters, 'l'he conrplainant v'icle letter dated zT.0z.z0rs,

showed his financial constraints to nrake paynrent tolvards ther

allotted unil.'fhe allotment of the unit has been cancelled, (lue

to continuous default on the part of comprainant, in making

payment of outstanding amount. TIre complainant is entitlecl to

get the refund, after deduction as per terms of apleenrent,

without an), 111*,'.st. Refunclable amount i.e Rs 16,65,432 was

sent to conrplainant on 31.12.2018 (Annexure R6) but Ite

[coniplainant) was not willing to ar:cept said arnount.

B, lt is averre'd that a space buyer's agreem€)nt was enterecl
Snri

between th,: parties, much prior to Act of 2076.d,ct,|2016 ancl

Rules, 201,7 are not applicable in ttris; matter,

9. Further, occupation certificate for block A [phase-l) vrhere the

allotted unrt is located, has been received vide letter clatecl

29.03.2019, but cornplainant due to his own inability to pay the

outstandint;arnount, has carncelled the unit and sought refund.

10. 'l'he responrlent clenied that complainant has nracle paynrent of

Rs 26,96,3215 as contended. According to it, complainant has

,t; )age 5 of,7
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paid only Rs 19,45,00t) and the remaining anrount of

Rs 7,51,325 was adjusted in the account of comprainant, which

was the conrmission of the real estate broker.

11, contending all this, respondent prayed for disrrissal of

compliant.

1,2. I have heard the learnecl counsels for the parties and perusecl

the record.

13. So far plea of respondent that Act of 2016 or Rules Z01T are not
d/,r\ 6/'

applicable in thrgcase are concerned, admittedly it warlongoing
ho[- '-

proiect. It is ir'lea of respondent thar comptetior"Ttriy#-yl -*"" f_this Act canre into force, T'he respondent vyas obligecl'to apply

lor registration within 3 months. In this way, provisicrns of Act

of 016 are vrell applicable.

14. ]'he respondent has adnritted that complainant had requesteil

for cancellation of unit anrJ sought refund vide his letterr datecl

27.0'2.2015. Despite cornplainant's request fbr canceilation,

respondent raised demanrl of Rs 32,7Z,B4ti, clated 2Cr.08.2015

which was r.lnjr:st,

15. As stated above tlrilt responclent offer.ed refirnd of

Rs 16,65,42i2 to the cotnplainant out of total paymr:nt of Rs

26,96,325. 'lhere is no evirlence to i,,erify that compla,nant hacl

agree,d for commission for broker and that I{s 7,5 l,3Z5.The said

refund amount cannot be said to be reasonable. The rer;pondent

clairned that deduction has been nrade as per the terms of the

agreement, The Governnrent of Haryana issued a notification

on 05.12.2018 titled as Haryana Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, (iurugram, (Forfeiture of earnest money b1, builcler)

t4-
Ar.
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Regulations, 2018 wherr:in it has been stated that forfeiturer of

the earnest money shall not excr:ed more than 10 o/o of

con.siderzrtion amount ol'real estate i.e. apartment /brrilding as

the case may be. In all cases where tlre cancellation of the unit

is made by the builder in unilateral nranner or buyer intends to

withdrar,rr from the project, any agreenrent contairring any

clause contrary to the aforesaid regulations shall be voicl and

not binding on the buyer.

It is evidernt from the perusal of demand lettr:r dated

20.08.2015, that complilinant has rnade total paymr:nt of Rs

26,96,325 till August 201,5. While cancelling allotntent in

question, the respondent could forfeit some reasonable amount

but not more than 10 a/o of sale consideration.

Complaint in hands, is accordingll, allowed and resp,tndent is

directed to refund the amount paid by the complairrant after

cleducting forf-eitable amount as per llegulations, 201A. Samc is

also directed to payinterest @ 9,3 o/o p.a. fi-om the date ol

requ est of ca ncel lation i.ot, 22.02,20 7 5,til I realisation c f am ou nt(- fl^
and also cost of litigatiorr Rs 50,000 r@t*o to contplainant.

03.09.2021

(*oJENDT*fur6
Adiudicating Officer

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority

Gurugram

t6.

1.7.
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